Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinder Singh 9501700081 H.No. 81, Phase 1, Urban Estate, Dugri, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

..Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 2282 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Surinder Singh, appellant.

Sh. Taranjeet Singh, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 11.3.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 27.5.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 24.8.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 9.10.2020 but due to administrative reasons the case was adjourned for today i.e. 27.10.2020.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - 1. ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦੂਜੀ ਮੰਜ਼ਿਲ ਉਪਰ ਕਮਰਾ ਨੰ: 315, ਜਿਸਦਾ ਪੁਰਾਣਾ ਨੰ: 214 ਹੈ, ਜਿਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੰ ਅਲਾਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ, ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਮਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ
 - 2. ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦੂਜੀ ਮੰਜ਼ਿਲ ਉਪਰ ਕਮਰਾ ਨੰ: 316, ਜਿਸਦਾ ਪੁਰਾਣਾ ਨੰ: 213 ਹੈ, ਜਿਸ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੂੰ ਅਲਾਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ, ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 3. ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਸਿੱਖਿਆ ਅਫਸਰ (ਐ.ਸਿ), ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕਮਰਾ ਨੰ: 315 ਅਤੇ 316 ਦੀਆਂ ਦੀਵਾਰਾਂ ਤੋੜਨ ਲਈ ਆਗਿਆ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਮਨਜੂਰੀ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕੀ ਕਾਪੀ।"
- 3. The appellant vide his request dated 29.6.2020 informed the Commission that he has received the information concerning Point No. 3 of the RTI application but request for the information pertaining to Point No. 1 & 2. However, the representative of the respondents states that the record regarding allotment of the rooms is not available with the P.W.D. B&R Department as well as with the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana as the rooms were allotted in the year 1975.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, the Commission observes that no more action is required in this case. Hence the case is disposed of and closed.

sd
(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Dated: 27.10.2020 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commiss

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sulakhan Singh 98152 96322, Village Bagowal colony, Near Sub Divisional Magistrate, Office, Mukerian, Hoshiarpur

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Mukerian, Hoshiarpur

First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Mini Secretariat, Hoshiarpur

..Respondents.

Appeal Case No. 2295 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Sh. Sulakhan Singh, appellant on phone

Sh. Vinod, Panchayat Secretary on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

Dated: 27.10.2020

The RTI application is dated 9.6.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 25.7.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.8.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.10.2020 but due to administrative reasons the case was further adjourned for today i.e. 27.10.2020

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - 1. ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਤੱਗੜ ਕਲਾਂ ਦੀ ਸਾਲ 2018 19 ਤੇ 2020 2021 ਸਮੇਂ ਦੀ ਵਾਹੀਯੋਗ ਤੇ ਹੋਰ ਜਮੀਨ ਦੀ ਬੋਲੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕਿਤਾਬ, ਪਟਾਨਾਮਾ ਫਾਰਮ 5, ਲੀਜ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਅਖਬਾਰ ਚ ਬੋਲੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇਸ਼ਤਿਹਾਰ ਦੀ ਨਕਲ ਸਮੇਤ ਪਲਾਟ ਬੰਦੀ ਨਕਸਾ ਨਕਲ ਤੇ ਬੋਲੀ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀਆਂ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ।
 - 2. ਬਲਾਕ ਵਿੱਚ ਪਿਛਲੇ ਤਿੰਨ ਸਾਲ ਦੌਰਾਨ ਤਬਦੀਲੀ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਸਕੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਨਕਲਾ, ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਰਕਲ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਨਕਲਾਂ ਤੇ ਉਨ੍ਹਾਂ ਦੀ ਫਿਰ ਤੋਂ ਇਸ ਬਲਾਕ ਤੋਂ ਤਬਦੀਲੀ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਫਾਰਗੀ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਨਕਲਾਂ, ਬਲਾਕ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਸਮੇਂ ਕੀਤੇ ਕੰਮ ਟੂਰ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਤੇ ਜਾਰੀ ਤਨਖਾਹ ਬਿਲਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਨਕਲਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਸਰਕਲ ਦੀਆਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੇ ਚਾਰਜ ਦੀਆਂ ਨਕਲਾਂ ।
 - 3. ਸਾਲ 2018 ਤੋਂ ਹੁੱਣ ਤੱਕ ਬਲਾਕ ਵਿੱਚ ਬਿਨਾ ਵਿਭਾਗੀ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਤੋਂ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀਆਂ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਨਿਯਮਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਉਲਟ ਹੋਈਆਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਨਕਲਾਂ ਤੇ ਨੌਕਰੀ ਤੋਂ ਵੱਖ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਅਨੁਸ਼ਾਸ਼ਨੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਤੇ ਨੌਕਰੀ ਤੋਂ ਫਾਰਗੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਵਿਧੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਫਾਈਲ ਨੋਟ।
- 3. The appellant has sent the submissions in writing that he has received the complete information and requested to close the case.
- 4. According to the submissions made by the appellant, no more action is required in this case. Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd (Suresh Arora) Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjay Dubey s/o Sh. Chaman Lal, 94644 38226 r/o Village Manwal, Uttam Garden Colony, District Pathankot

...Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Pathankot -1, District Pathankot

First Appellate Authority o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Pathankot-1, District Pathankot

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1754 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:-

Sh. Sanjay Dubey, appellant.

Sh. Balwinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 8.10.2020.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - 1. ਅਨਿਲ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਪਿਆਰਾ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਗਲੀ ਨੰ: 1, ਉਤਮ ਗਾਰਡਨ ਕਲੋਨੀ, ਮਨਵਾਲ ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਘਰ ਦੇ ਸਾਹਮਣੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਟਾਇਲਾਂ ਨੂੰ ਪੁੱਟਣ ਵਾਸਤੇ ਜਿਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।
 - 2. ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 1 ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਗਲੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਟਾਇਲਾ ਪੱਟ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਜਿਹੜੀਆਂ ਨਵੀਆਂ ਟਾਇਲਾ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਹਨ ਉਹ ਟਾਇਲਾ ਲਗਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਲਗਾਏ ਐਸਟੀਮੇਟ, ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਫੰਡਾਂ ਦੇ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
 - 3. ਲੜੀ ਲੰ: 1 ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਗਲੀ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਉਤਮ ਗਾਰਡਨ ਕਲੋਨੀ ਮਨਵਾਲ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਪਾਸ ਮਤਿਆ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
 - 4. ਐਮ.ਬੀ. ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ 1 ਜਨਵਰੀ 2019 ਤੋਂ ਹਣ ਤੱਕ।
 - 5. ਲੜੀ ਨੰ: 1 ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਗਲੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਿਹੜੀਆਂ ਨਵੀਆਂ ਟਾਇਲਾਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਹਨ ਵੁਹਨਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਕੁਟੇਸ਼ਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਬਿੱਲਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
 - 6. ਜੇਕਰ ਗ੍ਰਾਮ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਉਤਮ ਗਾਰਡਨ ਕਲੋਨੀ, ਮਨਵਾਲ ਦੇ ਸਰਪੰਚ ਮੈਂਬਰਾਂ ਜਾਂ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਵਿਅਕਤੀਅ ਸਰਕਾਰੀ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਰਾਜ ਐਕਟ 1994 ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਜ ਹਦਾਇਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਉਲੰਧਣਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ ਤਾਂ ਉਸ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ।"
- 3. The representative of the respondents states that in compliance with the last orders of the Commission in this case, a copy of the undertaking/letter written to the appellant vide No. Spl-1 dated 22.10.2020 and sent through registered post. A copy of the same is sent to the Commission, which is taken on record. The appellant states that he has received the same.
- 4. After hearing both the parties the Commission opines that no more action is required in this case. Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

(Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

sd

Dated: 27.10.2020 (Su

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Hardeep Singh s/o Sh. Tarsem Lal 9814847273 Village Nurpur, Block Aur, Tehsil Banga, Distt SBS Nagar.

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o the Director, Rural Dev. & panchayats Punjab, Mohali

First Appellate Authority o/o the Director,
Rural Dev. & panchayats Punjab,
Mohali

Appeal Case No. 2359 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Hardeep Singh, appellant.

Sh. Lehambar Dass, Supdt on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 6.3.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 11.6.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.8.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-ਮੈਂ ਮਿਤੀ 22.6.2019 ਨੂੰ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਸੀ, ਉਸ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਰ.ਡੀ.ਈ. 1 ਸਾਖਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ: 6/117/2019 5ਆਰ.ਡੀ.ਈ.1/49029 - 4030 ਮਿਤੀ
 - ਆਰ.ਡਾ.ਟਾ. 1 ਸਾਥਾ ਵਲ ਪਤਰ ਨ.ਸਾਸ ਨੇ. 6/11//2019 3ਆਰ.ਡਾ.ਟਾ.1/49029 4030 ਸਿਤਾ 9.9.2019 ਜਾਰੀ ਕੀਤਾ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਦਾ ਸਿੱਟਾ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
 - 2. ਮੈਂ ਮਿਤੀ 6.12.2019 ਨੂੰ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਸੀ, ਉਸ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 104 ਮਿਤੀ 6.12.2019 ਨੰਬਰ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਉਸ ਦਾ ਸਿੱਟਾ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ।"

The representative of the respondents submitted a copy of letter No. NIL dated NIL received in the Commission through whatsapp from Sh. Lehambar Dass Supdt, which is taken on record, and the relevant portion of the letter is reproduced below:-

"ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਮਿਤੀ 22.6.2019 ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਵਧੀਕ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ (ਵਿਕਾਸ) ਸ਼ਹੀਦ ਭਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਨਗਰ ਤੋਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ, ਜੋ ਕੇ ਜੇਰੇ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹੈ।

ਜਿਥੋਂ ਤੱਕ ਪੁਆਇੰਟ ਨੰ: 2 ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਦੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 6.12.2019 ਇਸ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।"

The representative of the respondents further states that the application of the appellant has not received in the office of the Director, Rural Development and Panchayat Punjab i.e. pertaining to Point No. 2 of the RTI application. Therefore the complete information has been supplied.

Contd..P/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,
Sector 16, Chandigarh.
-2864101. Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172 2864110 Helpline 01722864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 2359 of 2020

-2-

2. The representative of the respondents has clarified regarding Point No. 2 of the RTI application and provided the status of the complaint as has been sought by the appellant so the Commission opines that no more action is required in this case. Therefore, the case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 27.10.2020 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.